



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.338 of 2024

Gourshankar Das & others **Petitioners**

Mr. D.S. Ray, Advocate

-versus-

Gayatree Choudhury **Opp. Party**

CORAM:

JUSTICE SIBO SANKAR MISHRA

Order
No.

ORDER
11.09.2024

- 02.
1. Heard.
 2. Issue notice to the opposite party by Speed Post/Registered Post with A.D. requisites for which shall be filed within three days.
 3. List this matter on 29th of October, 2024.
 4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the dispute in this case is arising out of matrimonial discord. Therefore, he submits that there is a scope of settlement between the parties. This matter could be settled between the parties through mediation.
 5. Therefore, the parties are relegated to the High Court of Orissa Mediation Centre, Cuttack. The Coordinator of the said Mediation Centre is directed to fix a date for exploring the possibilities of settlement and submit the mediation report to this Court by the



next date.

6. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he would communicate the copy of the present order to the opposite party.

7. However, liberty is granted to the petitioner to move an application for adjournment before the Court below owing to the fact the matter is subjudice before this Court.

(S.S. Mishra)
Judge

amit